

CASE NO. 23-5771

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH
CIRCUIT**

KIMBERLY DIEI,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-vs-

RANDY BOYD, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Western District of Tennessee (2:21-cv-02071-JTF-cgc)**

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Jennifer Safstrom
Vanderbilt Law School
Stanton Foundation First Amendment
Clinic
131 21st Ave South
Nashville, TN 37203-1181
Telephone: (615) 322-4964
jennifer.safstrom@vanderbilt.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE1

INTRODUCTION.....2

Factual Background.....4

Argument5

I. The First Amendment Protects Adult Students’ Online Speech.5

II. Ms. Diei’s Speech is Protected by the First Amendment.....7

**A. A Professional School Cannot Punish a Student Merely Because
Officials Find Her Speech Distasteful7**

B. The Cases the District Court Relied on to Hold Otherwise Are Inapt ...9

**III. Professionalism Standards That Allow Decisionmakers’ Unfettered
Discretion in Enforcement Are Unconstitutional.....12**

IV. This Case Has Broad First Amendment Implications14

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis, 600 U.S. 570 (2023) 6

Al-Dabagh v. Case Western Reserve Univ., 777 F.3d 557 (6th Cir. 2015) 10

Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser, 478 U.S. 675 (1986) 3, 9

Beussink ex rel. Beussink v. Woodland R-IV Sch. Dist.,
30 F. Supp. 2d 1175 (E.D. Mo. 1998) 8

Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty., Mich., 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015) 1

Healy v. James, 408 U.S. 169 (1972) 4, 5, 6, 7

Hunt v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N.M.,
338 F. Supp. 3d 1252 (D.N.M. 2018) 11, 12

Hunt v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N.M.,
792 F. App'x 595 (10th Cir. 2019) 11

Keefe v. Adams, 44 F. Supp. 3d 874 (D. Minn. 2014) 11

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y., 385 U.S. 589 (1967) 3, 4

Klein v. Smith, 635 F. Supp. 1440 (D. Me. 1986) 8

Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist., 650 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2011) 14

Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L., by and through Levy,
141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021) 1, 3

Meriwether v. Hartop, 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) 5

Nat'l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advoc. v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) 14

Packingham v. North Carolina, 582 U.S. 98 (2017) 2, 6

Papish v. Bd. of Curators, 410 U.S. 667 (1973) 8

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997) 1, 6

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 7, 8, 9

Stanley v. Georgia, 394 U.S. 557 (1969) 8

Sweezy v. State of N.H. by Wyman, 354 U.S. 234 (1957) 2, 4

Tatro v. Univ. of Minn., 816 N.W.2d 509 (Minn. 2012) 13

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989) 10

Ward v. Polite, 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) 12

Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (U.S. 1981) 9

Wood v. Eubanks, 25 F.4th 414 (6th Cir. 2022) 1

Yoder v. Univ. of Louisville, 526 Fed. App’x 537 (6th Cir. 2013)13

Other Sources

Free Speech on College and University Campuses, First Amendment Watch at New York University, <https://firstamendmentwatch.org/deep-dive/classes-are-over-but-the-campus-free-speech-debate-still-rages/#tab-news-updates> (last updated Dec. 5, 2023)14, 15

Professional Conduct, University of Tennessee, <https://catalog.uthsc.edu/content.php?catoid=29&navoid=2706>5

Social Media Fact Sheet, Pew Research Center (Apr. 7, 2021), <https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/fact-sheet/social-media/> 2

Stacy Jo Dixon, *Number of Global Social Network Users, 2017-2027*, Statista (Aug. 29, 2023), <https://statista.com/statistics/278414/number-of-worldwide-social-network-users/> 2, 6

The Law of Students’ Rights to Online Speech: The Impact of Students’ Ability to Openly Discuss Public Issues, American Bar Association (Jan. 4, 2022), https://www.americanbar.org/groups/crsj/publications/human_rights_magazine_home/the-state-of-civic-education-in-america/the-law-of-students-rights-to-online-speech15
